

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2017-0142

Appeal of N. Miles Cook, III.

RULE 10 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION
OF THE WETLANDS COUNCIL

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

October 10, 2017

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Mary E. Maloney, Bar No. 1603
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Protection Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3679

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND THE WETLANDS COUNCIL’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR A DOCK PERMIT WAS SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE AND WAS REASONABLE AND LAWFUL	9
A. The Department’s Interpretation of the “Need” Criteria is Supported Under RSA 481-A:1, RSA 482-A:11, I and NH Admin. Rules Env-Wt 302.01 and Env-Wt 304.04(a)(1)	9
B. The Wetlands Council’s Decision that Appellant did not meet his Burden is Properly Supported by Specific Factual Findings	14
C. Appellant Suffered No Specific Prejudice By the Failure to Maintain a Complete Audio Recording of the Adjudicatory Hearing	16
D. Appellant Suffered No Prejudice By the Late Arrival of One Council Member For Deliberations	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Appeal of Basani</i> , 149 N.H. 259 (2003).....	9
<i>Appeal of City of Portsmouth</i> , 151 N.H. 170 (2004)	10
<i>Appeal of Old Dutch Mustard Co.</i> , 166 N.H. 501 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Appeal of Regenesys Corp.</i> , 156 N.H. 445 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Appeal of Town of Bethlehem</i> , 154 N.H. 314 (2006).....	8
<i>Appeal of Town of Rindge</i> , 158 N.H. 21 (2008)	8
<i>Appeal of Town of Nottingham</i> , 153 N.H. 539 (2006).....	13
<i>Cheshire Hosp. v. New Hampshire – Vt. Hospitalization Servs., Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 1112 (1st Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Coan v. New Hampshire Dept. of Env'tl. Servs.</i> , 161 N.H. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Dupont v. N.H. Real Estate Commission</i> , 157 NH 658 (2008).....	14
<i>In re Pelletier</i> , 125 N.H. 565 (1984).....	9, 12
<i>Lakeside Lodge v. Town of New London</i> , 158 N.H. 164 (2008).....	11
<i>Nash Family Inv. Prop. v. Town of Hudson</i> , 139 N.H. 595 660 A.2d 1102 (1995)	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 137 N.H. 100 (1993)	20
<i>Sara Realty, LLC v. Country Pond Fish & Game Club, Inc.</i> , 158 NH 578 (2009)	14
<i>State v. Blackmer</i> , 149 NH 47 (2003)	14
<i>State v. Jerot</i> , 158 N.H. 181 (2008)	7, 18
<i>State v. Laurent</i> , 144 N.H. 517 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 162 N.H. 657 (2011).....	7, 18
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 145 NH 313 (2000)	14
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 157 N.H. 124 (2008)	20
<i>Winslow v. Town of Holderness</i> , 125 N.H. 262 (1984)	20

Statutes

RSA 21-O:5-a, V	5
RSA 481:1.....	13
RSA 482-A.....	7, 10, 13
RSA 482-A:1	passim
RSA 482-A:1, II.....	9
RSA 482-A:3, I.....	13
RSA 482-A:10	5
RSA 482-A:10, V.....	5, 15
RSA 482-A:11	9, 14
RSA 482-A:11, I.....	9, 14
RSA 485-C:1.....	13
RSA 500-A:13, V.....	20
RSA 541:13 (2007).....	8
RSA 541:4.....	14
RSA 541-A:2	14
RSA 541-A:31	7, 17
RSA 541-A:31, VII.....	7, 17
RSA 582-A:10, VI.....	16
RSA chapter 482-A.....	14
RSA chapter 483-A.....	14
RSA chapter 485-C.....	13, 14

Other Authorities

SB 61 (N.H. 1993) 20

Rules

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 100 10

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 302 6, 9

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 302.01 9, 14

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 302.01(a) 6, 10, 11, 14

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 302.03 6

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 302.04(d)(1) 12

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 302.04(d)(3) 12

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 304.02(a)(1) 14

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 304.04(a) (1) - (20) 6, 9

N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wt 304.04(a)(1) 9
